

No. 07-512

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PACIFIC BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY
d/b/a AT&T CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

LINKLINE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
AND EIGHT OTHER STATES AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONERS**

—◆—
ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General
of Virginia

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

STEPHEN R. MCCULLOUGH
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

SARAH OXENHAM ALLEN
Assistant Attorney General

WILLIAM E. THRO
Special Counsel

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436

September 4, 2008

(804) 786-1991 (facsimile)
*Counsel for the
Commonwealth of Virginia*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Of Cover]

TROY KING
Alabama Attorney General

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Colorado Attorney General

BILL MCCOLLUM
Florida Attorney General

STEVE SIX
Kansas Attorney General

JON C. BRUNING
Nebraska Attorney General

W.A. DREW EDMONDSON
Oklahoma Attorney General

MARK L. SHURTLEFF
Utah Attorney General

ROBERT M. MCKENNA
Washington Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION UNDERMINES THE INTERESTS OF CONSUMERS.....	3
A. The Decision Below Protects Competitors Rather Than Competition	4
B. The Lower Court Decision Penalizes Businesses For Above-Cost Price Cutting.....	6
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION WILL PROVE DIFFICULT TO ADMINISTER.....	7
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S DECISION CONTRADICTS <i>TRINKO</i>	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	9
<i>AT&T Co. v. Central Office Tel., Inc.</i> , 524 U.S. 214 (1998).....	10
<i>Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	6
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	3
<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atlantic Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	5, 10
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	6
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	7
<i>Town of Concord v. Boston Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6 th Cir. 1898).....	8
<i>United States v. Colgate & Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	5
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	3
<i>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927).....	8
<i>Verizon Commc’ns, Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Ross-Simmons Hardwood Lumber Co.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1069 (2007).....	6
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C § 2	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3A Phillip Areeda & Harold Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW (2 nd ed. 2002)	5
Phillip Areeda, <i>Essential Facilities: An Epithet in Need of Limiting Principles</i> , 58 ANTITRUST L.J. 841 (1989).....	8
William J. Baumol & Janusz A. Ordover, <i>Use of Antitrust To Subvert Competition</i> , 28 J.L. & ECON. 247 (1985).....	4
William J. Baumol & Alan S. Blinder, ECONOMICS: PRINCIPLES & POLICY (10 th ed. 2006)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Promoting Economic Opportunity and Ownership,
OFF. OF MGMT. & BUDGET, EXEC. OFFICE OF
THE PRESIDENT,
BUDGET OF THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT,
FISCAL YEAR 2006 (2005),
available at [http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/
budget/fy2006/promoting.html](http://www.whitehouse.gov/omb/budget/fy2006/promoting.html)1
